

POWER RESOURCES, INC.
GAS HILLS ISL PROJECT
SURETY ESTIMATE REVISION

		Carol	Tire	Change	Air Comp	Water Treat	BaCl
		Shop	Shop	House	Building	Building	Building
Part I. Building Demolition and Disposal							
I.	Demolition Costs						
	Assumptions						
	Concrete footings buried in place						
A.	Building						
	Volume of Building (ft3)	1424625	54560	18600	5000	9000	10368
	Demolition Unit Cost per WDEQ Guideline No.12, App.K (\$/ft3)	\$0.165	\$0.165	\$0.165	\$0.165	\$0.165	\$0.165
	Subtotal Building Demolition Costs	\$235,063	\$9,002	\$3,069	\$825	\$1,485	\$1,711
B.	Concrete Floor						
	Area of Concrete Floor (ft2)	56985	2480	1860	500	600	864
	Demolition Unit Cost per WDEQ Guideline No.12, App.K (\$/ft2)	\$3.05	\$3.05	\$3.05	\$3.05	\$3.05	\$3.05
	Subtotal Concrete Floor Demolition Costs	\$173,804	\$7,564	\$5,673	\$1,525	\$1,830	\$2,635
C.	Concrete Footing						
	Length of Concrete Footing (ft)	0	0	0	0	0	0
	Demolition Unit Cost per WDEQ Guideline No.12, App.K (\$/lin. ft)	\$11.15	\$11.15	\$11.15	\$11.15	\$11.15	\$11.15
	Subtotal Concrete Footing Demolition Costs	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
	Subtotal Demolition Costs per Building	\$408,867	\$16,566	\$8,742	\$2,350	\$3,315	\$4,346
	Total Building Demolition Costs	\$444,186					
II.	Disposal Costs						
A.	Building						
	Assumptions						
	On-site disposal cost of \$0.54/cy						
	Building volume (cy)	52764	2021	689	185	333	384
	Disposal Unit Cost (\$/cy)	\$0.54	\$0.54	\$0.54	\$0.54	\$0.54	\$0.54
	Subtotal Building Disposal Costs	\$28,493	\$1,091	\$372	\$100	\$180	\$207
B.	Concrete Floor						
	Area of Concrete Floor (ft2)	56985	2480	1860	500	600	864
	Average Thickness of Concrete Floor (ft)	0.5	0.5	0.5	0.5	0.5	0.5
	Volume of Concrete Floor (ft3)	28492.5	1240	930	250	300	432
	Volume of Concrete Floor (cy)	1055	46	34	9	11	16
	Disposal Unit Cost per WDEQ Guideline No.12, App.K (\$/cy)	\$4.13	\$4.13	\$4.13	\$4.13	\$4.13	\$4.13
	Subtotal Concrete Floor Disposal Costs	\$4,358	\$190	\$142	\$38	\$46	\$66
C.	Concrete Footing						
	Length of Concrete Footing (ft)	0	0	0	0	0	0
	Average Depth of Concrete Footing (ft)	0	0	0	0	0	0
	Average Width of Concrete Footing (ft)	0	0	0	0	0	0
	Volume of Concrete Footing (ft3)	0	0	0	0	0	0
	Volume of Concrete Footing (cy)	0	0	0	0	0	0
	On-site Disposal Unit Cost per WDEQ Guideline No.12, App.K (\$/cy)	\$4.13	\$4.13	\$4.13	\$4.13	\$4.13	\$4.13
	Subtotal Concrete Footing Disposal Costs	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
	Subtotal Disposal Costs per Building	\$32,851	\$1,281	\$514	\$138	\$226	\$273
	Total Building Disposal Costs	\$35,283					
SUBTOTAL DEMOLITION AND DISPOSAL COSTS PER BUILDING		\$441,718	\$17,847	\$9,256	\$2,488	\$3,541	\$4,619
TOTAL BUILDING DEMOLITION AND DISPOSAL COSTS		\$479,469					

POWER RESOURCES, INC.
GAS HILLS ISL PROJECT
SURETY ESTIMATE REVISION

Part II. Well Abandonment			
I.	Monitoring Wells		
	Assumptions		
	Cementer used to pump plug gel into wells		
A.	Equipment		
	Cementer operating cost (\$/hr)		\$45
	Hrs/well		0.5
	Drill rig operating cost (\$/hr)		\$110
	Hrs/well		1.25
	Subtotal Equipment Costs per Well		\$160
B.	Labor		
	Labor cost (\$/hr)		\$15
	No. of workers		2
	Hrs/well		2.5
	Subtotal Labor Costs per Well		\$75
C.	Materials		
	Average well depth (ft)		500
	Average casing diameter (inches)		5
	Sacks of plug gel per well		5
	Cost of plug gel (\$/sack)		\$6.70
	Cement hole plug (\$/well)		\$1.75
	Subtotal Materials Costs per Well		\$35.25
	Subtotal Abandonment Costs per Well		\$270
	Total # of Monitoring Wells		84
	Total Monitoring Well Abandonment Costs		\$22,680
II.	Federal No. 32-2 Water Well		
	Assumptions		
	Backhoe used to dig and reclaim pit		
	Drill rig used to pump plug gel into well		
A.	Equipment		
	Backhoe operating cost (\$/hr)		\$45
	Hrs/well		1
	Drill rig operating cost (\$/hr)		\$110
	Hrs/well		4
	Subtotal Equipment Costs		\$485
B.	Labor		
	Labor cost (\$/hr)		\$15
	No. of workers		2
	Hrs/well		4
	Subtotal Labor Costs		\$120
C.	Materials		
	Well depth (ft)		1200
	Casing diameter from 0 to 600 ft (inches)		4.5
	Casing diameter from 600 to 1200 ft (inches)		7
	Sacks of plug gel		17
	Cost of plug gel (\$/sack)		\$6.70
	Cement hole plug (\$/well)		\$1.75
	Subtotal Materials Costs		\$115.65
	Total Federal No. 32-2 Water Well Abandonment Costs		\$721
	TOTAL WELL ABANDONMENT COSTS		\$23,401

POWER RESOURCES, INC.
GAS HILLS ISL PROJECT
SURETY ESTIMATE REVISION

Part III. Miscellaneous Reclamation			
I.	Carol Shop/Office Area		Carol Shop/Office Area
	Assumptions		
	Concrete, asphalt, and building material used to backfill low areas		
	Average haul distance (ft)		2000
	Surface grade: Level ground		
A.	Topsoil Application		
	Topsoil Surface Area (acres)		21
	Average Depth of Topsoil (ft)		0.5
	Volume of Topsoil (cy)		16940
	Topsoil Unit Cost per WDEQ Guideline No.12, App.C (\$/cy)		\$0.92
	Subtotal Topsoil Application Cost		\$15,585
B.	Discing/Seeding		
	Surface Area (acres)		21
	Discing/Seeding Unit Cost (\$/acre)		\$200
	Subtotal Discing/Seeding Costs		\$4,200
	Total Carol Shop/Office Area Reclamation		\$19,785
II.	Carol Shop Road		Carol Shop Road
	Assumptions		
	Surface grade: Level ground		
	Average haul distance (ft)		1000
	Length of road (miles)		5
	Average road width (ft)		50
A.	Gravel Road Base Removal		
	Gravel Road Base Width (ft)		50
	Average Road Base Depth (ft)		0.5
	Volume of Road Base (cy)		24444
	Removal Unit Cost per WDEQ Guideline No.12, App.C (\$/cy)		\$0.71
	Subtotal Gravel Road Base Removal Costs		\$17,356
B.	Ripping Overburden with Dozer		
	Overburden Surface Area (acres)		30
	Ripping Unit Cost per WDEQ Guideline No.12, App.I1 (\$/acre)		\$663.93
	Subtotal Ripping Overburden Costs		\$19,918
C.	Topsoil Application		
	Assumptions		
	Average haul distance (ft)		1000
	Topsoil Surface Area (ft ²)		1320000
	Depth of Topsoil (ft)		0.5
	Volume of Topsoil (cy)		24444
	Topsoil Unit Cost per WDEQ Guideline No.12, App.C (\$/cy)		\$0.71
	Subtotal Topsoil Application Costs		\$17,356
D.	Discing/Seeding		
	Surface Area (acres)		30
	Discing/Seeding Unit Cost (\$/acre)		\$200
	Subtotal Discing/Seeding Costs		\$6,000
E.	Culvert Removal		
	Total # of culverts		12
	Culvert Removal Cost per WDEQ Guideline No.12, App.J (\$/each)		\$69.70
	Fill Removal/Drainage Reestablishment (\$/each)		\$1,000
	Subtotal Culvert Removal Costs		\$12,836
	Total Carol Shop Road Reclamation Costs		\$73,466

POWER RESOURCES, INC.
GAS HILLS ISL PROJECT
SURETY ESTIMATE REVISION

III.	Federal No. 32-2 Water Well Reclamation	Federal No. 32-2
	Assumptions	
	Surface grade: Level ground	
	Average haul distance (ft)	
A.	Well Site Area	
	Surface area of well site (ft ²)	21716
1.	Ripping Overburden with Dozer	
	Overburden Surface Area (acres)	0.5
	Ripping Unit Cost per WDEQ Guideline No.12, App.II (\$/acre)	\$663.93
	Subtotal Ripping Overburden Costs	\$332
2.	Topsoil Application	
	Topsoil Surface Area (ft ²)	21716
	Depth of Topsoil (ft)	0.5
	Volume of Topsoil (cy)	402
	Topsoil Unit Cost per WDEQ Guideline No.12, App.C (\$/cy)	\$0.60
	Subtotal Topsoil Application Costs	\$241
3.	Discing/Seeding	
	Surface Area (acres)	0.5
	Discing/Seeding Unit Cost (\$/acre)	\$200
	Subtotal Discing/Seeding Costs	\$100
	Subtotal Well Site Reclamation Costs	\$673
B.	Access Road	
	Length of road (ft)	1925
	Average road width (ft)	20
	Surface area of road (ft ²)	38500
1.	Gravel Road Base Removal	
	Average Depth of Road Base (ft)	0.33
	Volume of Road Base (cy)	471
	Removal Unit Cost per WDEQ Guideline No.12, App.C (\$/cy)	\$0.60
	Subtotal Gravel Removal Costs	\$282
2.	Ripping Overburden with Dozer	
	Overburden Surface Area (acres)	0.88
	Ripping Unit Cost per WDEQ Guideline No.12, App.II (\$/acre)	\$663.93
	Subtotal Ripping Overburden Costs	\$584
3.	Topsoil Application	
	Depth of Topsoil (ft)	0.67
	Volume of Topsoil (cy)	955
	Topsoil Unit Cost per WDEQ Guideline No.12, App.C (\$/cy)	\$0.60
	Subtotal Topsoil Application Costs	\$573
4.	Discing/Seeding	
	Surface Area (acres)	0.88
	Discing/Seeding Unit Cost (\$/acre)	\$200
	Subtotal Discing/Seeding Costs	\$176
	Subtotal Access Road Reclamation Costs	\$1,615
	Total Federal No. 32-2 Water Well Reclamation Costs	\$2,288
IV.	Demolition and Removal of Surface Water Monitoring Stations	
	Total # of surface water monitoring stations	3
	Demolition/Removal Unit Cost per WDEQ Guideline No.12, App.N (\$/station)	\$1,363.76
	Total Surface Water Station Demolition and Removal Costs	\$4,091
	TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS RECLAMATION COSTS	\$99,630